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AND

DARBYTOWN ROAD LANDFILL, INC.

SECTION A: Purpese

This is a Consent Order issued under the authority of Va. Code § 10.1-1455 (C) and (F)
between the Virginia Waste Management Board and The East End Landfill, LL.C. Also,thisisa
Consent Order issued under the authority of Va. Code § 10.1-1455 (C) and (F) between the
Virginia Waste Management Board and Darbytown Road Landfill, Inc. This Consent Order is
for the purpose of addressing certain violations of the Virginia Waste Management Act and the
Virginia Solid Waste Management Regulations.

The Virginia Waste Management Board is issuing this Consent Order to The East End
Landfill, LLC because it is the owner, operator, and permittee of The East End Landfill (Solid
Waste Permit No. 524) and as the operator of Darbytown Road Landfill (Solid Waste Permit No.
525). The Virginia Waste Management Board is issuing this Consent Order to Darbytown Road
Landfill, Inc. because it is the owner and permittee of the Darbytown Road Landfill (Solid Waste
Permit No. 525).

SECTION B: Definitions

Unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, the following words and terms have the
meaning assigned to them below:
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1.

10.

Il

13.

13.

“Board” means the Virginia Waste Management Board, a permanent citizens

board of the Commonwealth of Virginia as described in Code §§ 10.1-1401 and
10.1-1134.

“Construction/Demolition/Debris landfill” or “CDD landfill” means a land burial
facility engineered, constructed and operated to contain and isolate construction
waste, demolition waste, debris waste, or combinations of the above solid wastes.

“Department” or “DEQ" means the Department of Environmental Quality, an
agency of the Commonwealth of Virginia as described in Va. Code § 10.1-1183,

“Director’” means the Director of the Department of Environmental Quality.

“DRL” means Darbytown Road Landfill, Inc., a corporation certified to do
business in Virginia, and its affiliates, partners, subsidiaries, and parents. DRL is
a “person” within the meaning of Va. Code § 10.1-1400.

“DRL Facility” means the Darbytown Road Landfill, a private
construction/demolition/debris landfill located at 1850 Darbytown Road, in
Henrico County, Virginia,

“DRL Permit” means SWP No. 525, which was issued under the Virginia Waste
Management Act and the Regulations to Darbytown Road Landfill Inc. on
January 1, 2008.

“Notice of Violation” or “NOV” means a type of Notice of Alleged Violation
under Va, Code § 10.1-1455.

“Order” means this document, also known as a Consent Order.

“PRO” means the Piedmont Regional Office of DEQ, located in Glen Allen,
Virginia.

“TEEL” means The East End Landfill, LL.C, a limited liability company certified
to do business in Virginia, and its affiliates, partners, subsidiaries, and parents.
TEEL is a “person” within the meaning of Va. Code § 10.1-1400.

“TEEL Facility” means The East End Landfill, a private

construction/demolition/debris landfill located at 1790 Darbytown Road, in
Henrico County, Virginia.

“TEEL Permit” means SWP No. 524, which was issued under the Virginia Waste

Management Act and the Regulations to The East End Landfill LLC on May 1,
2006.

“Va, Code” means the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended.
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16.

“VSWMR" means the Virginia Solid Waste Management Regulations, 9 VAC
20-80-10 et seq.

SECTION C: Findings of Fact

1.

TEEL owns and operates a private CDD landfill located at 1790 Darbytown Road
in Richmond, Virginia. The TEEL Permit is issued to TEEL. The TEEL Facility
is subject to the Solid Waste Permit Number 524. The TEEL Permit authorizes,
among other things, the operation of a CDD landfill.

DRL is the owner of the Darbytown Road Landfill located at 1850 Darbytown
Road in Richmond, Virginia. The DRL Permit is issued to DRL, and TEEL
operates the DRL Facility. The DRL Facility is subject to the Solid Waste Permit

Number 525. The DRL Permit authorizes, among other things, the operation of a
CDD landfill.

The TEEL Facilitv

3.

On August 28, 2008 (August inspection), Department staff conducted a
compliance inspection of the TEEL Facility. Department staff also reviewed
documents provided by TEEL in preparation for the inspection.

Based on Global Position System readings taken during the inspection, the
maximum height of the landfill varied from 256 to 268 feet. The approved
closure plan, which was incorporated into the TEEL Permit effective at the time
of the August inspection, limits the maximum final elevation to 255 feet above
mean sea level to include the final cover system. In accordance with 9 VAC 20-
80-260(B)(10), the final elevation of the landtill shall be limited by the structural
capacity of the liner and leachate collection and removal system. According to 9
VAC 20-80-240(B), solid waste disposal facilities must be maintained and
operated in accordance with the permit issued. 9 VAC 20-80-260(C)(11)(d)2)

requires the initiation of final cover construction within ninety days of reaching
final elevation.

Photographs taken during the inspection were analyzed by DEQ staff and
revealed that the steepness of the notthern side slope of Cell 1l was greater than
33%. The TEEL Permit states that finished side slopes are to be no steeper than
33%. The Department’s file for the TEEL Facility and the TEEL Permit do not
contain any approved slope stability calculations for slopes greater than 33%. 9
VAC 20-80-260(B)(12) requires that slopes of up to 33% be allowed provided
adequate run off controls are established. Steeper slopes may be considered if
supported by necessary stability calculations. 9 VAC 20-80-260(C)(15) requires
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that all items designed in accordance with this section of the regulation shall be
properly maintained.

6. The current financial assurance amount is based on the fill configurations
specified in the TEEL Permit. At the time of the August inspection, the contours
and elevation exceeded the design plans and specifications in the TEEL Permit.
Removal and disposal or re-grading of the excess waste to meet approved grading
is not included in the current financial assurance cost estimates. 9 VAC 20-70-
111, 112, and 140 require the owner or operator to demonstrate adequate financial
resources to properly close and provide post-closure care in accordance with the
approved closure plan as outlined in 9 VAC 20-80-240(D).

7. Department staff observed waste placed in a layer approximately twice as deep as
aroll off container without compaction. Roll off containers are typically 4-5 feet
in height. 9 VAC 20-80-260(C)(11)(a) requires waste to be compacted into
shallow layers during the placement of lifts. The Operations Manual, TEEL
Permit Module ILV.D.1 & 2, Pages 20 and 21), which is incorporated into the
TEEL Permit states that waste will be spread in layers not more than 2 feet thick
with a maximum lift height of 12 feet.

8. Waste was visible through insufficient cover along the west and south side slopes.
It appeared that waste was cut from the lower portion of the side slope to
construct Cell IV, DEQ staff observed a nearly vertical wall of waste remaining
exposed without progressive or intermediate cover. 9 VAC 20-80-260(C)(11)(b),
requires that compacted soil cover shall be applied as needed for safety and

aesthetic purposes. A minimum of one foot thick progressive cover and fire break
shall be maintained weekly.

9. On October 7, 2008 (October inspection), DEQ staft performed a follow-up
inspection at the TEEL Facility and observed the same conditions that were noted
during the August inspection and described above, and made additional
observations as well.

10.  During the October inspection, DEQ staff observed black plastic piping being
used to mark the edge of the liner along a portion of Cell 1V. The use of
permanent stakes to mark the edge of the liner was not observed along any other
portion of the disposal area. The Operations Manual for the TEEL Facility, TEEL
Permit Module IL.V.B.&, Page 18, which was incorporated into the TEEL Permit
effective at the time of the October inspection, required that the edge of the liner
to be marked with permanent stakes and that they be placed not more than 150
feet apart and at breaks, According to 9 VAC 20-80-240(B), solid waste disposal
facilities must be maintained and operated in accordance with the permit issued.

11. DEQ staff observed that Cell Il did not have adequate fire breaks in place, as
required by 9 VAC 20-80-260(C)(10).
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12.

13.

14,

135.

16.

During the October inspection, a TEEL representative acknowledged that during
the construction of Cell [V waste was found to have been placed outside of the
permitted cell boundary by the previous owner. This was not reported to DEQ at
the time that TEEL management became aware of this condition. 9 VAC 20-80-
570(C), requires the permittee to report to DEQ noncompliance conditions that
may threaten human health or the environment within 24 hours from the time the
permittee becomes aware of the circumstances., Because the waste at issue was
confined to the surrounding area outside the boundary and appeared to consist of
construction, demolition, and debris waste, TEEL did not consider this to threaten
human health or the environment. However, this condition would require
notification to the Department. Nonetheless, documentation of the discovery of
such waste outside of the limits of Cell If was subsequently provided to the
Department on April 3, 2009.

On October 20, 2008, Notice of Violation (“NOV”) Number 2008-10-PRO-602
was issued to TEEL for violations of the TEEL Permit and the VSWMR observed
during the August 2008 inspection, as discussed in paragraphs 3 through 8, above.

TEEL has consistently disputed the alleged violations in the October 2008 NOV,

beginning immediately after DEQ notified TEEL of each alleged violation.
TEEL maintains that:

a. the slopes and elevations at the TEEL Facility were and still are neither
final nor finished due to ongoing site work and waste management
activities;

b. ongoing activities in any event would restore elevations and slopes to
design parameters before final conditions were attained;

¢. the Part B TEEL Permit for Cell IV, pending in August and October 2008
and issued on November 26, 2008, includes final elevations in concert
with the current condition of the Facility;

d. the Facility’s current financial assurance is sufficient to address the
existing slopes and elevations;

e. layers of waste were not spread in the thicknesses as alleged in paragraph
7, above

f. the outer limits of the landfill (but not of the liner or disposal arca) have
been delineated; and

g. it has complied with the regulations with regard to fire breaks.

On October 22, 2008, the Department sent a letter to TEEL notifying it of the
observations made during the October 7, 2008 inspection, which included
continued violations identified in the NOV.

On October 29, 2008, a meeting was held between DEQ staff and representatives
of TEEL to discuss the NOV. TEEL representatives asserted in the meeting that
the current slopes and elevations at the Facility were neither final nor finished due
to ongoing site work and waste management activities, including integration with
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a new landfill cell (Cell IV) and that ongoing activities would restore elevations
and slopes to within design parameters before beginning closure. They also noted
that closure was not needed or appropriate at that time because the TEEL Facility
was still in operation and that current financial assurance posted for the site was
sufficient due to the excess amount in place recently posted for Cell IV. TEEL
representatives also noted that the new Part B permit for Cell IV included a
maximum final elevation of approximately 280 feet above mean sea level.

17.  TEEL representatives also discussed during the meeting how they planned in any
event to address the violations alleged in the NOV which included the following:

a. In areas currently above final contour elevations, TEEL would move
material from those areas into the road bed leading to the top of Cells Il and
111 or into Cell 1V as needed or most efficient. The waste would be
compacted in 2-foot layers and then covered appropriately to attain the final
contour elevations. The road would then be re-graded to the top to allow
access for emergency and maintenance purposes.

b. Upon completion of work on top, the slopes observed in excess of 33%
would be re-worked to achieve no greater than a 33% slope to achieve
finished slope grades. The excess material would either be placed in the road
fill as outlined above or placed in Cell IV depending on which is most
efficient. The waste would be compacted in 2-foot layers to attain the

required elevations and then covered appropriately in accordance with the
Permit.

18. On October 30, 2008, the Department received a letter from TEEL responding to
the NQV. The letter reiterated TEEL's assertions made in the October 29, 2008
meeting that no violations related to slopes, elevations, financial responsibility,
and closure had occurred.

19.  On November 4, 2008, the Department issued the Certificate to Operate Cell IV at
the TEEL Facility to allow TEEL to regrade and relocate waste to address slope
and height issues at the TEEL Facility, in accordance with the written and oral
communications from TEEL to the Department.

20. On November 25, 2008 (November inspection), DEQ staff performed a follow-up
ingpection at the TEEL Facility and observed the same conditions that were noted
in the August 28, 2008 and October 7, 2008 inspections and made additional
observations as well. The November inspection revealed the following:

a. Waste fines from the shredding operation appeared to have been used as
progressive cover without Department approval, as required by 9 VAC 20-80-
260(C)(11).

b. The Department did not receive written notice from TEEL regarding an
October 22, 2008 fire or a fire that also was observed during the November
inspection, as required by 9 VAC 20-80-570(C)(3).
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24.

25.

¢. In writing and in meetings, TEEL has provided information to the Department
regarding the alleged violations referenced in this paragraph. TEEL believes
the fines are not a solid waste by virtue of the VSWMR definition of “solid
waste” but has submitted at the request of DEQ a beneficial use determination
request to use the fines as cover and fire break. TEEL asserts that it
immediately reported the presence of smoke to the Henrico County Fire
Department and solicited the viewpoints of the Fire Department on numerous
occasions as to how to treat the smoke episodes. TEEL informed the
Department on April 20, 2009 that it would contract with a landfill fire safety
expert and provide its analysis of the reasons for occasional smoke being
present at the landfill and long-term plan to manage it.

On November 26, 2008, the Department issued TEEL an amendment to the TEEL
Permit to incorporate the design and operation of Cell IV and the new design
maximum elevation of approximately 280 feet.

On December 15, 2008, the Department sent a letter to TEEL notifying them of
the observations made during the November inspection, which included continued
violations alleged in the October NOV.

On December 22, 2008 (December inspection), DEQ staff performed a follow-up
inspection at the TEEL Facility and observed the same conditions that were noted
in the August 28, 2008, October 7, 2008, and November 25, 2008 inspections,
including the finished slope and final elevation issue. The new Part B TEEL
Permit amendment for Cell IV had been issued allowing a new final elevation of

280 feet. DEQ made additional observations as well. The December inspection
revealed the following:

a. The Department had not received a request from TEEL to amend the closure
plan to be consistent with the TEEL Facility’s operations, as required by 9
VAC 20-80-260(EX2)(b).

b. TEEL Permit condition I.F.7, which was part of the November 26, 2008
permit amendment, states that no waste shall be placed in areas where the
elevations exceed those shown in the Facility design plan. DEQ staff
observed that the elevations and slopes at the Facility appeared to have been
exceeded with estimations that the elevations up to approximately 297 feet.

On January 7, 2009, the Department received a response from TEEL regarding
the findings from the November inspection.

On January 21, 2009, the Department sent a letter to TEEL notifying them of the
observations made during the December inspection, which included continued
violations alleged in the October NOV.
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26.  On January 26, 2009 (January inspection), DEQ staff performed 2 follow-up
inspection at the TEEL Facility and observed the same conditions that were noted
in the December inspection and the previous inspections.

27. On February 18, 2009, the Department sent a letter to TEEL notifying them of the
observations made during the January inspection, which included continued
violations identified during the December inspection and the previous inspections.

28.  TEEL has provided written and oral responses to the Department to address the
alleged violations identified in the Department’s January 21, 2009 and February
18, 2009 letters and the December 22, 2008 and January 26, 2009 inspections.

29.  On March 6, 2009 (March inspection), DEQ staff performed a follow-up
inspection at the TEEL Facility. The inspection and review of documents

provided by TEEL revealed that the following alleged violations continue at the
TEEL Facility unabated:

a. Department staff measured the steepness of the northern side slope of Cell 11
with a clinometer and found the slope was greater than 33%, which is
prohibited by § VAC 20-80-240(B), 9 VAC 20-80-260(B)(12), 9 VAC 20-80-
260(C)(15), the Operations Manual (TEEL Permit Module I[.V.B.7), and
TEEL Permit condition 1.F.7.

b. The Department has not received a request from TEEL to amend the closure
plan to be consistent with the TEEL Facility’s operations, as required by 9
VAC 20-80-260.E{2)(a)(2)-(3).

¢. The financial assurance for the Facility had not been adjusted to account for
the need to remove waste, re-grade, and re-cover slopes, as required by 9
VAC 20-70-10 et seq., 9 VAC 20-70-111(A)(1), and 9 VAC 20-80-240(D).

The following additional alleged violations resulted from the March inspection:

d. Unauthorized wastes were at the Facility and were not being removed or
segregated and the Department was not notified of its receipt, as required by 9
VAC 20-80-113, 9 VAC 20-80-260, 9 VAC 20-80-700(D)(4)-(5), Operations
Manual TEEL Permit Module [ and 1L.V.C.

e. TEEL failed to provide certain records at the time of the March inspection, as
required by 9 VAC 20-80-260(C)(9), TEEL Permit condition LB.7, 9 VAC
20-80-570(B)(1), TEEL Permit condition 1.C.8.d., and 9 VAC 20-80-240(B).

f. TEEL failed to extinguish a fire that was first observed on Qctober 22, 2008,
as required by 9 VAC 20-80-260(C)(10), TEEL Permit Module II Emergency
Plan Section I1.3(b), and 9 VAC 20-80-240(B). Although no open flame was
observed, DEQ did observed smoke.

30. On March 12, 2009, DEQ received digital copies of return manifests from the
Army National Guard Readiness Center in Arlington, VA indicating that TEEL
had received material identified on corresponding manifests as “NON-hazardous
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Petroleum Contaminated Soil 50-3,000 PPM.” Subsequent documentation from
the Army National Guard Readiness Center and ECS Mid-Atlantic along with
TEEL inbound invoices indicate that 26 loads containing 646.89 tons of soil
manifested at levels above 50 TPH (total petroleum hydrocarbon) was accepted
by TEEL from February 18 to February 27, 2009. Manifests and documentation
from ECS Mid-Atlantic also reveal that these 26 loads were intended by ECS-Mid
Atlantic to be disposed of at the Old Dominion Landfill on Charles City Road in
Richmond, VA. TEEL did not report to DEQ the acceptance of this soil at the
time of its disposal or immediately thereafter. 9 VAC 20-80-260 states that CDD
landfills “may only receive demolition waste, construction waste, debris waste,
land clearing debris, split tires, and white goods. No other wastes are authorized
for the CDD landfill.” 9 VAC 20-80-700(D) provides that soils containing
greater than 50 mg/kg TPH may only be disposed of at sanitary or industrial
landfills. The TEEL Permit Module I Operations Manual Appendix V which
contains TEEL control program for unauthorized waste states that “each incident
of unauthorized waste refusal or acceptance” will be recorded and provided to
DEQ.

31. On April 8, 2009, NOV Number 2009-04-PRO-601 was issued to TEEL for

violations of the TEEL Permit and the VSWMR discussed in paragraph 29 and
30, above.

32. On April 20, 2009, a meeting was held between DEQ staff and representatives of
TEEL to discuss the NOV that was issued on April 8, 2009 and the ongoing
compliance issues at the Facility, TEEL believes that:

a. the issuance of the Certificate to Operate Cell IV serves to moot, to a large
degree, the issue of slopes and height because it allows the facility to
regrade and relocate waste to Cell IV, and

b. recordkeeping at the Facility has been modified to accommodate the
Department’s concerns, and TEEL requested a compliance visit to have

the modified system evaluated. A compliance visit was conducted by the
Department.

33, OnJune 17,2009 DEQ Staff received information that U.S. Product Conversion
had delivered, between June 4 and June 9. 2009, to TEEL 470 tons of passenger
tire equivalents (PTEs), equivalent to 47,000 tires, from a waste tire-pile clean-up.
DEQ Staff performed an inspection on June 19 and again on June 23 at the TEEL
facility. Based on observations, measurements, and calculations, TEEL appeared
to have 7,780 PTEs of whole tires and 46,600 PTEs of rough cut tires stored in
piles at the facility. Observations from DEQ Staff and TEEL Staff confirmed that
none of the waste tire material observed qualified as tire-shred under the Solid
Waste Management Regulations. Information received by DEQ Staff indicates
that TEEL took another 1,300 PTEs on June 24, 2009 from Hanover County.
TEEL’s Permit, Solid Waste Permit Number 524, does not include a provision to
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store more than 1,000 discarded tires. 9 VAC 20-80-670(D) states that *“{m]ore
than 1,000 discarded tires shall not be stored at a solid waste disposal facility
unless the permit for the facility expressly allows such storage.” The Operations
Manual on page 12 in Permit Module II of Solid Waste Permit 524 at
(V)(B)(9)(b) states that “[n]o more than 1,000 discarded tires may be stored on-
site unless the facility’s permit expressly allows such storage.”9 VAC 20-80-
240(B) states that “[s]olid waste disposal facilities shall be maintained and
operated in accordance with the permit issued pursuant to this chapter...”

34.  Measurements taken on June 23, 2009 indicate that one tire pile had a maximum
height of 6 feet and four piles of rough cut tires had maximum heights ranging
from 6 feet to 10 feet. The distance between two of the tire piles was measured at
20 feet. Additionally, a distance of 10 feet 8 inches was measured between two
other tire piles. One pile of rough cut tires had maximum measurements of 60
feet by 125 feet. This measurement indicates a maximum square footage of 7,500
feet. This tire pile was also directly next to a trailer. 9 VAC 20-80-670(C)(1)-(2)
states that “[o]wners or operators of facilities that store or treat waste tires in piles
shall, in addition to the requirements contained in 9VAC20-80-400: 1. Place the
waste tires in piles that: a. Do not exceed five feet in height; b. Do not exceed
5,000 square feet in base surface area; and ¢. Do not exceed 50 feet in width. 2.
Provide a minimum separation distance of 50 feet between waste tire piles and
between waste pile and any structure. These separation areas shall be maintained
free of obstructions and maintained in such a manner that emergency vehicles will
have adequate access to all waste tire management areas.” The Operations Manual
on page 12 in Permit Module II of Solid Waste Permit 524 at (V)(B)(9)(b) states
that “[t]ire storage at the facility will be conducted in accordance with @ VAC 20-
80-670.C” 9 VAC 20-80-240(Bj) states that “{s]olid waste disposal facilities shall
be maintained and operated in accordance with the permit issued pursuant to this
chapter...”

3s. On June 26, 2009, NOV Number 2009-06-PRO-601 was issued to TEEL for

violations of the TEEL Permit and the VSWMR discussed in paragraph 33 and
34, above.

36. Based on the results and findings of the August inspection, October inspection,
November inspection, December inspection, January inspection, the March
inspection, the inspections in June of the TEEL Facility, and the information
received by DEQ, the Board concludes that TEEL as owner and operator of the
TEEL Facility and permittee of the TEEL Permit has violated 9 VAC 20-80-
260(B)(10), 9 VAC 20-80-240(B), 9 VAC 20-80-260(C)(11)(d)2), 9 VAC20-
80-260(B)(12), 9 VAC 20-80-260(C)(15), 9 VAC 20-70-111, 112, and 140, 9
VAC 20-80-240(D), 9 VAC 20-80-260(C)(11)(a), the Operations Manual (TEEL
Permit Module 1.V.D.1 & 2, Pages 20 and 21), 9 VAC 20-80-260(C)(1 1), the
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Operations Manual (PM 11.V.B.8 Page 18), 9 VAC 20-80-260(C)(10}, 9 VAC 20-
80-570(C), 9 VAC 20-80-570(C)3), 9 VAC 20-80-260(E)(2)(b), TEEL Pemmit
condition LF.7, the Operations Manual (TEEL Permit Module I1.V.B.7), 9 VAC
20-80-260(E)(2)(a}(2)-(3), 9 VAC 20-70-10 et seq., ¢ VAC 20-70-111(A)(1), 9
VAC 20-80-260(C)(9), TEEL Permit condition [.B.7, 9 VAC 20-80-570(B)(1),
TEEL Permit condition 1.C.8.d.,TEEL Permit Module II Emergency Plan Section
I1.3(b}, 9 VAC 20-80-260, 9 VAC-20-80-700(D), TEEL Permit Module II
Operations Manual Appendix V, 9 VAC 20-80-113, 9 VAC 20-80-260, 9 VAC
20-80-700(D)(4)~(5), Operations Manual TEEL Permit Module [ and ILV.C,;
Operations Manual TEEL Permit Module [ (V}(B)}9)(b), and 9 VAC 20-80-
670(C)-(D).

37. In multiple writings, meetings and oral communications, TEEL has addressed
each issue raised by the Department, citing the VSWMR, its interpretations of the
VSWMR and the actions taken, when it felt necessary, to address the issues raised

by the Department. However, the Board concludes that TEEL is in violation as
provided in the paragraph above.

The DRL Facility

38. On August 28, 2008 and October 7, 2008, Department staff conducted compliance
inspections of the DRL Facility. Department staff also reviewed documents
provided by TEEL in preparation for the inspection.

39.  Department staff observed that erosion along the western end of Cell 2 had cut
into the side of the cell berm and undercut the silt fence along that portion of the
storm water conveyance system, which is prohibited by 9 VAC 20-80-260(B)(6).
9 VAC 20-80-260(C)(15) requires that all items designed in accordance with the
requirements of subsection B of the VSWMR sliall be properly maintained.

40. On October 7, 2008, Department staff observed litter migrating towards the storm
water conveyance system, which is prohibited by 9 VAC 20-80-260{C)(2).

41. Department staff used a clinometer to perform an analysis of the steepness of the
southern side slope, which was recently overtilled with additional waste, and
found the slope was steeper than 44%. Areas on the southern and western side
slopes where additional waste had not been placed since receiving intermediate
cover were measured at 32-33% grade. The DRL Permit indicates that final
grades are to be no steeper than 33%. The Department’s file for the DRL Facility
and the DRL Permit do not contain any slope stability calculations for slopes
steeper than 33%. 9 VAC 20-80-260(B)(7) and 9 VAC 20-80-260(C)(17),
requires that the landfill be constructed in accordance with approved plans and not
modified without approval by DEQ.
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42,  Department staff observed lift heights to be more than 15 feet high, nearly vertical

at the edges, and without compaction, which is prohibited by 9 VAC 20-80-
260(C)11)(a), the Operations Manual DRI Permit Module ILV.B.7,D.1 & 2,
and Module IV, attachment IV-2, Design Report Section VIILLA. The lifts
appeared to have been pushed down-slope from the crest of the landfill, which is
prohibited by the Operations Manual DRL Permit Module IV, attachment IV-2,
Design Report Section VIILA. TEEL and DRL are required by 9 VAC 20-80-
240(B) to comply with the DRL Permit.

43, During the October 7, 2008 inspection, an uncovered area of waste was abserved
on the top and northern slope of the western half of the landfill, estimated at
approximately 45,000 square feet in size with what appears to be an active
working face covering the top of the western half of the landfill, approximately
12,000 square feet in size, as presented on the design drawing. TEEL personnel
reported on October 7, 2008, the intake rate of approximately 3800 cubic yards
per week. This size working face and uncovered area are prohibited by 9 VAC
20-80-260(C)(11)(b), Operations Manual DRL Permit Module IL.V.B.7, and
Module 1V, attachment I'V-2, Design Report Section VIILA. TEEL and DRL are
required by 9 VAC 20-80-240(B) to comply with the DRL Permit.

44, The current financial assurance amount is based on the fill configurations
specified in the DRL Permit. At the time of the inspections, the contours were
exceeding the design plans and specifications in the DRL Permit. Removal and
disposal or re-grading of waste to meet approved grading is not included in the
current financial assurance cost estimates. 9 VAC 20-70-111, 112, and 140
require the owner and operator to demonstrate adequate financial resources to

properly close and provide post-closure care in accordance with the approved
closure plan as outlined in 9 VAC 20-80-240(D).

45. The Department has not received a request from TEEL or DRL to amend the

closure plan to be consistent with the operations at the DRL Facility, as required
by 9 VAC 20-80-260(E)(2).

46. Department staff did not observe any markers delineating the edge of the liner for
the waste disposal area, as required by 9 VAC 20-80-240(B) and Operations
Manual DRL Permit Module I1.V.B.7.

47, DEQ staff noted that TEEL and DRL had ceased accepting waste at the DRL
Facility on November 4, 2008.

48. On November 25, 2008, DEQ staff performed a follow-up inspection at the DRL
Facility and observed the same conditions that were noted during the August 28,
2008 and October 7, 2008 inspections, as noted in paragraphs C(39), C(40),

C(42), and C(43), with the exception of stormwater control and waste entering
surface waters
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49,

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55,

36.

57.

58.

On December 10, 2008, Notice of Violation (“NOV”) Number 2008-12-PRO-601
was issued to DRL for violations of the DRL Permit and the VSWMR discussed
in paragraphs C(39) through C(43) and C(46) above.

On December 22, 2008, DEQ staff performed a follow-up inspection at the DRL
Facility and observed the same conditions that were noted during the August 28,
2008 and October 7, 2008 inspections with the exception of the items noted in
paragraph C(48). Neither TEEL nor DRL had begun closure activities as required
by 9 VAC 20-80-260(E)(3).

On December 23, 2008, the Department sent a letter to DRL notifying them of the
observations made during the November 25, 2008 inspection, which included
continued violations previously identified,

On January 23, 2009, the Department sent a letter to DRL notifying them of the
observations made during the December 22, 2008 inspection, which included
continued violations previously identified along with a newly identified violation.

On January 26, 2009, DEQ staff performed a follow-up inspection at the DRL
Facility and observed the same conditions noted during the December 22, 2008
inspection.

On January 29, 2009, a meeting was held between DEQ staff and representatives
of TEEL to discuss the compliance issues at the DRL Facility.

On February 17, 2009, the Department sent a letter to DRL notifying them of the
observations made during the January 26, 2009 inspection, which included
continued violations previously identified.

In conjunction with and to facilitate TEEL’s efforts to reclaim recyciable
materials from the Facility’s Cell II, and to address concemns raised by DEQ in
October 2008 and from early November through February 2009, TEEL continued
to shred existing waste at the DRL Facility to gain additional compaction, began
to move some waste from the DRL Facility to the TEEL Facility, and performed
further reclamation of recyclable materials from the DRL Facility. These efforts
resulted in the systematic and continuous reduction of the existing maximun
elevation at the DRL Facility site and side slopes and the total amount of waste
present in Cell I at the DRL Facility during that time.

On April 20, 2009, a meeting was held between DEQ staff and representatives of
TEEL to discuss the ongoing compliance issues at the DRL Facility.

Based on the results and findings of the August inspection, October inspection,
November inspection, December inspection, January inspection, and the March
inspection of the DRL Facility, the Board concludes that TEEL, as operator of the
DRL Facility, and DRL, as owner of the DRL Facility and the permittee of the
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DRL Permit, have violated 9 VAC 20-70-111-112, 140; 9 VAC 20-80-240(B); 9
VAC 20-80-260(B)(6),(7); 9 VAC 20-80-260(C)(2),(1 1){(a)~(b),(15),(17); 9 VAC
20-80-260(E)(2)~(3); Operations Manual DRL Permit Module ILV.B.7, Module
IV, attachment [V-2, Design Report Section VIILA.

SECTION D: Agreement and Order

By virtue of the authority granted it pursuant to Va. Code §§ 10.1-1455(C) and (F) and
upon consideration of Va. Code § 10.1-1186.2, the Board orders TEEL and DRL, jointly and
severally, and TEEL and DRL jointly and severally agree:

1. TEEL shall perform the actions described in Appendices A, B, and C of this Order;
2. DRL shall perform the actions described in Appendices B and C of this Order;

3. To acivil charge of $110,000 in settlement of the violations cited in this Order, to be paid
as follows:

a. TEEL and DRL shall pay $38,000 of the civil charge within 30 days of the effective
date of this Order, Payment shall be made by check, certified check, money order or
cashier's check payable to the “Treasurer of Virginia,” delivered to:

Receipts Control

Department of Environmental Quality
Post Office Box 1104

Richmond, Virginia 23218

TEEL and DRL shall include their Federal Employer Identification Numbers (FEINs)
with the civil charge payment and shall indicate that the payment is being made in
accordance with the requirements of this Order for deposit into the Virginia
Environmental Emergency Response Fund (VEERF).

b. TEEL and DRL shall satisfy $72,000 of the civil charge by satisfactorily completing

the Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP) described in Appendix C of this
Order.

c. The net project costs of the SEP to TEEL and DRL collectively shall not be less than
.the amount set forth in Paragraph D.3.b. Ifitis, TEEL and DRL shall pay the
remaining amount in accordance with Paragraph D.3.a of this Order, unless otherwise
agreed to by the Department. “Net project costs” means the net present after-tax cost
of the SEP, including tax savings, grants, and first-year cost reductions and other
efficiencies realized by virtue of project implementation. If the proposed SEP is for a
project for which the party will receive an identifiable tax savings (e.g., tax credits for
pollution control or recycling equipment), grants, or first-year operation cost
reductions or other efficiencies, the net project cost shall be reduced by those
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amounts. The costs of those portions of SEPs that are funded by state or federal low-
interest loans, contracts, or grants shall be deducted.

By signing this Order TEEL and DRL certify that they have not commenced
performance of the SEP.

TEEL and DRL acknowledge that they are solely responsible for completing the SEP
project. Any transfer of funds, tasks, or otherwise by TEEL or DRL to a third party,
shall not relieve TEEL or DRL of their responsibility to complete the SEP as
described in this Order.

TEEL and DRL shall submit any resulting report and shall report any violations
discovered as a result of the development and implementation of the Comprehensive
Environmental Management System to DEQ immediately and shall correct those
violations, including any required remedial actions.

In the event they publicize the SEP or the SEP results, TEEL and DRL shall state in a
prominent manner that the project is part of a settlement of an enforcement action.

The Department has the sole discretion to:
i.  Authorize any alternate, equivalent SEP proposed by the Facility; and

il.  Determine whether the SEP, or alternate SEP, has been completed in a
satisfactory manner,

Should the Department determine that TEEL and DRL have not completed the SEP,
or alternate SEP, in a satisfactory manner, the Department shall so notify TEEL and
DRL in writing. Within 30 days 